### University of Oklahoma College of Law

# University of Oklahoma College of Law Digital Commons

American Indian and Alaskan Native Documents in the Congressional Serial Set: 1817-1899

1-31-1855

Pensions to soldiers and widows. Resolutions of the Legislature of New York, in relation to granting pensions to soldiers of the Indian Wars of 1791-2-4 and 5, and to the widows of the deceased soldiers of those wars.

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.ou.edu/indianserialset



Part of the Indigenous, Indian, and Aboriginal Law Commons

#### **Recommended Citation**

H.R. Misc. Doc. No. 24, 33rd Congress, 2nd Sess. (1855)

This House Miscellaneous Document is brought to you for free and open access by University of Oklahoma College of Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in American Indian and Alaskan Native Documents in the Congressional Serial Set: 1817-1899 by an authorized administrator of University of Oklahoma College of Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact Law-LibraryDigitalCommons@ou.edu.

#### PENSIONS TO SOLDIERS AND WIDOWS.

#### RESOLUTIONS

OF THE

## LEGISLATURE OF NEW YORK,

IN RELATION TO

Granting pensions to soldiers of the Indian wars of 1791-2-4 and 5, and to the widows of the deceased soldiers of those wars.

JANUARY 31, 1855 .- Laid upon the table, and ordered to be printed.

#### CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS.

IN ASSEMBLY, January 8, 1855.

Resolved (if the Senate concur,) That our senators in Congress be instructed, and our representatives requested, to use their influence to procure the passage of a law granting a pension to the surviving soldiers of the Indian wars of 1791-2-4 and 5, and to the widows of the deceased soldiers of those wars.

Resolved (if the Senate concur,) That the governor be requested to forward copies of these resolutions to each of our senators and representatives in Congress.

sentatives in Congress.

By order of the Assembly:

RICHARD U. SHERMAN, Clerk.

IN SENATE, January 18, 1855.

Resolved, That the Senate do concur in the passage of the foregoing resolutions.

By order of the Senate:

H. J. HASTINGS, Clerk.